All rights reserved, CONTEG © 2013
1
CONTEG, spol. s r.o.
Czech Republic Headquarters:
Na Vítězné pláni 1719/4
140 00  Prague 4
Tel.: +420 261 219 182

All rights reserved, CONTEG © 2013
3
Type Code
AC - T 1  –  2  -  3  /  4  –  5    6    7  -  ACCESSORIES
 7. Display (D = Display in the door; W = without display)
 6. Architecture (O = Open; C = Closed – MCL)
 5. Connection (T = Top; B = Bottom)
 4. Unit depth (cm)
 3. Unit width (cm)
 2. Unit height (Unit)
 1. Cooling type  CW = Chilled water
  DX = Direct Expansion (compressor outside)
  XC = Direct Expansion (compressor inside)
Example:
AC-TDX-42-30/1200-TOD
All rights reserved, CONTEG © 2013
4
Function
The main parts and their functions:
Heat exchanger – to transfer heat from the hot air to the refrigerant. It is the evaporator of the
closed compressor cycle. It is made of copper pipes with aluminum fins. The cross position of the
HX inside the unit ensures maximum possible cooling capacity. The fins' hydrophilic surfaces help
to keep the droplets of condensate. A condensation pan collects the water buildup and drains it
through a hosepipe (Ø 22 mm). The condensate pump is available as an accessory.
Fans – to transfer air from the room's hot zone through the air-conditioning unit to the cold zone.
We only use high-efficiency radial fans with EC motors with variable speed control to maintain the
required airflow with minimum energy consumption. Any fan failure is reported to the controller.
Filters – to clean the air and protect interior components. The Zick-zack filters made from
synthetic material in paper frames maintain the EU4 filtration class. They are easily replaceable if
they become clogged.
Sensors – to provide real feedback. The temperature is measured at two points on the rear panel
and two points on the front panel (in the upper and bottom positions). Thanks to this
arrangement, the controller always has up-to-date information. The air humidity is measured in
the top position on the unit’s front and rear panels. A differential pressure meter monitors the
filters' cleanness and alerts if filters become dirty.
Control box – for electric power distribution, function control, safety and communication. There is
a circuit breaker on the power supply; one for the fan motors and a second one for the controller.
The controller that comes with the original Conteg software also manages all the functions for the
CoolTeg Plus unit. According to the values set by the user, the controller can change the speed of
the fans, control the cooling capacity of the outdoor compressor unit, and operate various
accessories. The control box contains a Mitsubishi
control board for communication with the outdoor
unit. This is the reason why only specific types of
outdoor units can be connected to CoolTeg Plus DX
indoor units.
Display – for user-friendly communication with the
unit controller. The standard way for
communication is through a 4.3” color touch
display, which can be placed on the unit's front
door or separately in the room. One display can
maintain communication with up to 30 units. An
RS485 port and two ethernet ports enable remote